
 

 

222

Legal & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Cabinet Agenda 
 
Monday, 4 December 2023 at 6.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, East Sussex, 
TN34 3UY. Please enter the building through the Contact Centre entrance via the 
seafront. 
 
If you are attending Muriel Matters House for this meeting, please enter the building via the 
Community Contact Centre entrance.  
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 
  Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
2.   Declaration of Interests 

 
 

 
3.   Minutes of Last Meeting 06/11/23 

 
1 - 8 

 
4.   Public Question Time (30 minutes) 

 
 

 
5.   Budget Savings Proposals 9 - 24 
 Jane Hartnell (Chief Executive) 

 
 

 
6.   Fees and Charges 25 - 74 
 Kit Wheeler (Chief Finance Officer)    

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

6 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors Barnett (Chair), Evans (Vice-Chair), Batsford, Cannan, Rogers, 
Roark. 

In attendance: Jane Hartnell (Chief Executive), Kit Wheeler (Chief Finance Officer), 
Mary Kilner (Chief Legal Officer), Natasha Tewkesbury (Head of Community and 
Regulatory Services), Chris Hancock (Head of Housing). Councillors Beaney, Collins, 
Foster, Jobson, Patmore and Pragnell. In attendance remotely: Victoria Conheady 
(Deputy Chief Executive – Director of Place), Coral Harding (Continuous Improvement 
and Democratic Services Officer). 

 
9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence received from Councillor Willis. 

  
 
10. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None received. 

  
 
11. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd October 2023 be 
approved as a true record. 
 
12. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (30 MINUTES)  
 
A question was asked regarding water contamination warning signs at Old Roar Gill. 

Councillor Barnett replied that 
[...]
). 

The report highlights at paragraph 12 those projects which are now completed and 
operational. Some projects are having to reset, and the Council is working with those 
organisations. The Garden Town project is being led by East Sussex County Council 
in partnership with Hastings Garden Town team. Expressions of interest are being 
sought for the Hastings Castle project. 

The report identifies the reallocation of funds from withdrawn or altered projects and 
those projects receiving uplifts in funding. The programme team will be incorporating 
the recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny, as set out in the report, with some 
already in place. 

Councillor Evans proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by Councillor 
Rogers. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

1. To continue to progress the implementation of all projects making necessary 
adjustments as may be required in consultation with the Town Deal Board and 
the Department for Levelling Up Housing and Communities (DLUHC).  

2. The Town Deal Board management team to incorporate key recommendations 
arising from the review of the programme by the Overview and Scrutiny 
committee on 18th October 2023. 

Reasons: 

1. Through the investment provided by the Towns Fund Programme we will see the 
revival of Hastings Town Centre with investment in key heritage assets, buildings in 
the town centre, improvements in the public realm and creation of a ‘garden town’. 
There will also be new ‘environmental & green technology’ business facilities with 
employment and training opportunities for local people.  

2. The Towns Fund projects approved for implementation have all successfully 
developed full business cases, which have been independently assessed and 
approved by the Town Deal Investment Panel, the Section 151 Officer and ratified by 
the Town Deal Board. The Project Summary documents have all been approved by 
DLUHC.  

3. All projects should be completed by end of March 2026. 

  

  

Page 3



CABINET
[...]
t to inform the Cabinet of the requirement to 
re-tender for a Home Adaptation Support Service (HASS) to support adaptations 
funded by Disabled Facilities Grants. 

Page 7



CABINET 
 

6 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

CAB. 8 
 

The report seeks delegated authority to go out to tender and award the contract to the 
successful bidder. This is an externally funded service and of no cost to the Council. It 
supports residents who receive Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) through the process. 
Over 90% of DFG funding awards are supported by HASS. The Council awarded over 
£1 million of DFG funding to residents over the last year.  

Councillor Rogers proposed an amendment to recommendation 2 to add ‘in 
consultation with the Lead Member for Planning, Governance, Community Safety and 
Disabled Access.’ 

Councillor Rogers proposed approval of the recommendations, subject to the 
amendment above, seconded by Councillor Barnett.  

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

1. To request agreement from Cabinet, in line with the delegation of authority 
and procurement rules, to go out to tender to secure a new home adaptation 
support service.  

2. To request delegated authority to award the contract to the successful 
bidding party, following due process, to the Head of Housing, in consultation 
with the Lead Member for Planning, Governance, Community Safety and 
Disabled Access. 

Reasons:  

1.    The Home Adaptation Support Service (HASS) provides a vital service to the very 
large majority of residents who receive a Disabled Facilities Grant. It is important 
that this service operates effectively, efficiently and with a high regard for customer 
service.  
 
 

2.    The contract for the HASS is due to expire at the end of March 2024, and given the 
value of the contact a full tendering exercise needs to be undertaken. 

  

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 7.50pm) 

  
 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 
Report To: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 4 December 2023 

Report Title: Budget Savings Proposals and consultation feedback 

Report By: Jane Hartnell, Chief Executive and Kit Wheeler, Chief Finance 
Officer 

Key Decision: Y 
 

Classification: Open 
 
 

Purpose of Report 
To present the draft Budget Savings proposals together with the consultation feedback submitted 
to date. 
 
NOTE: consultation on the budget savings is on-going until 1 December 2023. The access to 
information regulations however requires us to publish this agenda before the end of the 
consultation – further comments submitted, and the completed equality impact assessment, will 
be tabled at the meeting. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
1. That Cabinet recommends that Full Council approve the draft Budget Savings 

proposals and those that can be are implemented as soon as practicably possible. 
 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
1. Current estimates are that £4m savings are required to cover the council’s budget deficit in 

2024/25. This deficit has been largely created by cuts in local government funding over the 
past decade and more recently exacerbated by the housing and homelessness crisis in 
Hastings. 
 

2. Due to the seriousness of the council’s budget position, proposals for addressing the funding 
gap have been brought forward for earlier consideration. This will enable the council to start 
work on implementing the agreed proposals before the start of the new financial year and will 
positively impact on our ability to achieve savings in the timescale required. 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Introduction 
1. The council sets its budget each year in February. In previous years savings proposals have 

been published for consultation in mid-January and are agreed by the Budget Council in mid-
February, approximately 6 weeks before the start of the new financial year.  

 
2. Because of the seriousness of the council’s budget position, proposals for addressing the 

funding gap have been brought forward for earlier consideration. This will enable the council to 
start work on implementing the agreed proposals before the start of the new financial year and 
will positively impact on our ability to achieve savings in the timescale required.  

 
3. The budget proposals are made up of a combination of savings and income proposals. They 

include savings that can be achieved from effective procurement of contracts, changes to the 
way we operate or fund activities, our on-going programme to reduce service costs and staffing 
spend, and assumptions about asset sales.  

 
4. There is also a list of reviews included that are being or will be undertaken in the next 12 

months which will enable the council to consider further proposals for savings, costs reductions 
or cost avoidance.  

 
5. The draft proposals are set out in appendix A. 

Consultation 
6. Comments and feedback from all stakeholders on the proposals have been invited during the 

consultation period up to 12noon on 1 December 2023. 
 
7. The Leader and Deputy are attending meetings with stakeholders during the consultation 

period. 
 
8. Comments submitted as part of the consultation process will be summarised and tabled at the 

meeting.    
 
9. The following meetings with stakeholders are planned: 

27 November - Local Strategic Partnership  
28 November - ‘Meet the Council’ event at Stade Hall for residents to discuss the 
proposals with the Leader, Cabinet members and senior officers.  
29 November – Staff and Management Forum 
30 November - Chamber of Commerce – business representatives  

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness 
10. As part of the consultation process views will be sought on the equality impacts of the 

proposals to inform the council’s own assessment of impacts. The draft final assessment will 
be tabled at the meeting.  

Economic/Financial Implications and Organisational Consequences 
11. Current estimates are that £4m savings are required to cover the council’s budget deficit in 

2024/25. This deficit has been largely created by cuts in local government funding over the 
past decade and more recently exacerbated by the housing and homelessness crisis in 
Hastings. 

 

Page 10



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

12. Additional financial controls were introduced in October 2023 and savings proposals and 
reductions have been identified by forensic line by line budget review.  

 
13. A whole-council effort is also being undertaken to tackle and reduce the costs of temporary 

accommodation and to prevent homelessness happening in the first place. Further proposals 
are being developed that will have an even greater impact, however these will take time to 
implement.  

 
14. In the meantime, the council’s overall expenditure has to be reduced to ensure it can balance 

its budget and avoid the need for the Chief Finance Officer to issue a Section114 notice.  
 
15. The proposals are based on the following assumptions:  

 
a. That the budget gap is based on the current ‘worst case scenario’ and does not assume 

any further assistance from Government.  
 

b. That rather than use the general reserve to balance the budget, the council significantly 
reduces service costs in 2024/25, and aims not to use the general reserve to balance 
the budget in future years in order to be financially sustainable. 

 
c. The proposals will need to be reviewed if the measures taken to reduce the cost of 

temporary accommodation cannot keep pace with a further increase in demand or costs 
of temporary accommodation.  

 
16. The proposals set out a summary of how the council intends to change its service delivery 

models and reduce staffing spend over the next 3 years. Whilst these changes are driven by 
financial necessity, opportunities will be explored in a constructive way to capture the benefits 
of more collaborative working with others in the public, private, not for profit and voluntary and 
community sector.  

 
17. It must be recognised however that despite the efforts that will be made to re-design services 

and reduce costs, implementing significant further staffing and cost reductions will have a 
direct impact on service delivery levels and quality. The council will likely be less responsive 
and will have less capacity for any activity which is not funded by an external source, is a 
priority Health and Safety activity or a core statutory duty. 

 
18. The council is legally required to demonstrate it can balance its budget, and this requires 

difficult choices for the Councillors to make. 

Timetable of Next Steps 

1. Please include a list of key actions and the scheduled dates for these: 

Action Key milestone Due date 
(provisional) 

Responsible 

Budget Planning 
Council  

Budget proposals 
considered 

13 December 2023 Chief Executive & 
Chief Finance 
Officer 

Budget Cabinet  Corporate Plan 
and Revenue and 

5 February 2024 “   “ 

Page 11



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Capital Budgets  

Budget Council  Corporate Plan 
Revenue and 
Capital Budgets 
Council Tax level 
set 

14 February 2024 “   “ 

 
Wards Affected 

(All Wards); 
 

Policy Implications 

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness Y 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  N 
Risk Management     N 
Environmental Issues & Climate Change   N 
Economic/Financial Implications   Y 
Human Rights Act     N 
Organisational Consequences   Y 
Local People’s Views    Y 
Anti-Poverty      Y 
Legal                                                                   N 
 
 
Additional Information 

Appendix A – Budget savings proposals  
Appendix B – consultation feedback – to be tabled 
Appendix C – Equality impact assessment – to be tabled 
 

Officer to Contact 

Jane Hartnell, Chief Executive 
chiefexecutive@hastings.gov.uk  
 
Kit Wheeler, Chief Finance Officer 
kit.wheeler@hastings.gov.uk  
 

Page 12

mailto:chiefexecutive@hastings.gov.uk
mailto:kit.wheeler@hastings.gov.uk


UPDATED: revised version for Cabinet (4 December) and Council (13 December) 

Hastings Borough Council draft Budget Savings Proposals 2024/25 onwards 
 

The council sets its budget for the following year each February. In previous years savings proposals have been published for 
consultation in mid-January and are agreed by the Budget Council in mid-February, approximately 6 weeks before the start of the 
new financial year.  
 
This year, because of the seriousness of the budget position, proposals for addressing the funding gap have been brought forward. 
This will enable us to start work on implementing the changes agreed well before the start of the new financial year and will have 
more impact on our ability to achieve savings in the timescale required.  
 
Summary: 
Current estimates are that £4m savings are required to cover the council’s budget deficit in 2024/25. This deficit has been largely 
created by cuts in local government funding over the past decade and more recently exacerbated by the housing and homelessness 
crisis in Hastings. The council has a statutory duty to house those who meet the legal criteria. The lack of affordable housing in both 
the private or social sector means we are having to house large numbers of people and families in very expensive temporary 
accommodation (TA), whilst they seek a permanent, affordable home in a very challenging environment.  The budget figures show 
that were it not for the higher costs associated with temporary accommodation, inflation and increased energy costs, the council 
would be operating its other services at a £1m surplus. 

A whole-council effort is underway to tackle and reduce the costs of temporary accommodation and to prevent homelessness 
happening in the first place, and further proposals are being developed that will have an even greater impact, however these will take 
time to implement.  

In the meantime, the council’s overall expenditure must be reduced to ensure it can balance its budget and avoid the need for the 
Chief Finance Officer to issue a Section114 notice.  

The council is legally required to demonstrate it can balance its budget, and this requires Councillors to make difficult choices. 

The proposals set out below are based on the current ‘worst case scenario’ and do not assume any assistance from government in 
the council’s ‘financial settlement’ which we will not receive until late December 2023. The proposals below will also need to be 
reviewed if the measures taken to reduce the cost of temporary accommodation cannot keep pace with a further increase in demand 
or increasing costs of temporary accommodation.  

P
age 13



UPDATED: revised version for Cabinet (4 December) and Council (13 December) 

The proposals set out assume that rather than use the general reserve to balance the budget, the council significantly reduces 
service costs and aims not to use the general reserve to balance the budget in future years in order to be financially sustainable. The 
new reserves policy (to be agreed at Full Council in November 2023) recommends a general reserve of £4m is maintained. These 
reserves are essential to enable the council to cope with any unforeseen large expenditure and should not be used to fund on-going 
expenditure.  

A further option open to the council is to consider raising council tax above the current cap of 2.99% which is set by government. This 
option would require a local referendum to take place which would cost c.£100k. Any increases would be built into the council tax 
base moving forward. The council is not proposing to take this course of action for 2024/25.  

Whilst there will very soon become a point where we cannot cut any further and still meet core statutory responsibilities, or earn any 
more income, the council has been advised that any government support will be predicated on demonstrating that we have taken all 
possible steps to reduce non-essential spending. 

The definition of essential spe
[...]
o technology now making this obsolete. 
 

£64,000 £64,000 £64,000 

7. Anti-social 
behaviour pilot 
 

Seek alternative external funding opportunities and therefore 
delay introduction of pilot to tackle Anti-Social Behaviour in urban 
and countryside parks (this was a growth item in the budget 
agreed in February 2023 to be in place from mid-way through 
2024/25 part-year). 
 

£10,500 £21,750 £21,750 

8. Youth council Cease subsidy from 24/25 and find more effective means of 
engaging with youth representatives at key strategic and 
operational decision-making meetings. E.g. invite youth 
members onto the Local Strategic Partnership and associated 
bodies, seek input from those engaged with youth projects and 
via learning through the Connected Futures research work, into 
how youth voice can be better heard by town leaders and 
decision-making bodies.  
 

£12,000 £12,000 £12,000 

9. Cashless operations 
 

Introduce cashless services to save costs on cash collection 
contract. 
 

£25,000 £25,000 £25,000 

10. Food safety 
inspections 

Bring food safety inspections work in-house and avoid costs of 
contractor – work will transfer to substantive Environmental 
Health team. 

£18,000 £18,000 £18,000 

P
age 20



UPDATED: revised version for Cabinet (4 December) and Council (13 December) 

11. CCTV  
 

Cost savings from new contract for transmission and 
maintenance costs following an upgrade to technology. No 
change to service delivery. 
 

£20,000 £20,000 £20,000 

12. Public Convenience 
Cleaning  
 

Cleaning contract – actual cost of the new service is less than 
was budgeted. 

£30,000 £30,000 £30,000 

13. Stray dogs contract 
 

Savings from re-tendered contract without impacting on service. 
 

£7,000 £7,000 £7,000 

14. Asset sales – details 
TBC 

The CIPFA asset management review recommendations will be 
bought forward by early 2024. Individual business cases will be 
developed for assets identified for disposal.  
 
The estimated savings will b
[...]
tandards are actually contrary to our climate emergency/ biodiversity net gain aspirations. 
 
 

P
age 24



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

 

Report to: Cabinet 

 

Date of Meeting:  4 December 2023 

 

Report Title: Fees and Charges 

 

Report By: Kit Wheeler, Chief Finance Officer  

 
 
Purpose of Report 

This is the annual review of the Council’s fees and charges. 

 
Recommendations 

1. Fees and Charges be increased by a minimum of 10% except where there are 
clear reasons for not doing so, or where charges are on a statutory basis. 

2. Fees and charges proposed by services be agreed. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

The Council relies on income from fees and charges to provide services and 
supplement Government funding where this does not fully cover the cost of the service, 
we as a Council provide. Historically costs have continued to increase whilst central 
funding decreases. 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

Background 

1. The Council provides a wide range of services to the local community and visitors for 
which it can make a charge – either under statutory powers (set by the Government) 
or discretionary (set by the Council). 

2. The purpose of the Fees and Charges Strategy is to provide a framework and set out 
the key principles to be adopted in the annual review and setting Fees and Charges. 

3. It is important for the Strategy to become embedded and linked to the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). It should also compliment the Council’s key 
objectives and priorities, i.e., as reflected in specific subsidies and concessions where 
there is a need to ensure comprehensive participation by the local community. 

4. The main focus of the Fees and Charges strategy is on discretionary charges, i.e., 
where the Council can exercise some degree of control. The aim is to ensure that the 
Council makes optimum use of its charging powers having regard to its core priorities 
and objectives. This will help to fulfil its place-shaping responsibilities. 

5. It is imperative that we find an equilibrium between increasing our fees and charges 
to aid our services to deliver what they need to, whilst recognising that the wider, 
potentially, negative social and economic impact on our residents will be far greater 
over the next couple of years and needs to be taken into consideration. 

6. The Council is recommended, as best practice, to consider its fees and charges in a 
context that is wider than simply income generation. To that end Councils are 
encouraged to produce a fees and charges strategy against which annual reviews are 
considered.  

Introduction 

7. A Fees and Charges strategy has been in place for a number of years. This has been 
updated for 2024/25 and is included in Appendix A. 

8. The Council’s total fee income budget for 2024/25 amounts to c.£6.8m. To protect the 
real value of this income the Council needs to review its fees and charges on an 
annual basis. 

9. Each service has been asked to review its fees and charges with a suggested 
increase of 10% increase in mind or to provide justification as to why a lower increase 
is recommended. 

10. Ordinarily to maintain the value of fees and charges income, the minimum increase 
should reflect inflation – based on the retail price index.  

11. Therefore, a comparison between previous years can be found below for reference. 

 October 
2021 

October 
2022 

October 
2023 

RPI (%) 6.0 13.4 6.1 

Page 26



 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

12. A decision was taken earlier in the financial year corporately for planning purposes to 
apply a recommended rate of increase of 10%. This was based on an estimated rate 
of RPI being around 7% + 3% additional charge.  

13. The additional charge was designed to mitigate any variations from the October RPI 
to cover any previous year’s negative fluctuations. For example, as part of the 
previous fees and charges work the RPI rate used has seen mixed success over the 
previous financial years. 

14. For example, the rate applicable for fees and charges for 2023/24 financial year have 
averaged at 9.5% RPI year to date but has been as high as 11.4% in April this 
financial year.   

15. Fees and charges in 2022/23 had a base rate set of 3.9% after basing the uplift for 
the forthcoming year on Julys RPI figure with an actual financial year average of 
12.8%. 

16. The average rate is only a guiding principle in terms of approach, and service areas 
are encouraged to put forward their views and consult on the actual rate applied in 
order to set the most appropriate and realistic fee for individual services the Council 
provides.  

17. This will allow for other factors to be considered such as the local economy not being 
as a strong as expected and broader economic stagnation. This could also result in a 
pricing structure to protect the most vulnerable as well as reviewing what services 
cost to run.  

18. Historically the council has tried to keep any increases to a minimum to reduce the 
impact on residents and visitors to the town. Last year’s average increase of 10% did, 
rightly factor in the anticipated global events that we have experienced over the past 
financial year. 

19. The Council can no longer absorb increases due to inflation and needs to be able to 
recoup any additional costs from its fees and charges. 

20. The figure being calculated as part of this piece of work is again based on the 
markets future expectations around cost pressures and inflation rates for the next 
twelve months. 

21. Whilst many of the fees and charges become effective from the new financial year, 
some fees, and charges, for regulatory and consultation purposes, need to be 
communicated in advance of this report and agreed under delegated authority. An 
example of this is Beach Huts where communication has already taken place with 
those impacted. 

22. The changes made as part of this process are n

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

4 DECEMBER 2023 
 

CAB. 1 

 
Present: Councillors Barnett (Chair), Batsford, Cannon, Evans, Roark, Rogers  

In attendance: Jane Hartnell Chief Executive, Kit Wheeler Chief Finance Officer 

Remotely: Mary Kilner Chief Legal Officer 

 
 
18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillor Willis.  
  
 
19. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 

  
 
20. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 06/11/23  
 
Cllr Roark highlighted her comment regarding byelaws and PSPO’s preventing people 
and dogs entering the water ways in Alexandra Park. 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 6th October 2023 be 
approved as a true record. 

  
 
21. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (30 MINUTES)  
 
Cllr Pragnell asked whether the council was putting together a budget that made 
125% of the £4m savings that the council needs to make to avoid s114. Cllr Barnett 
replied this would be discussed during the Cabinet debate. 

  
The Chair re-ordered the agenda to consider the for Fees and Charges item first. 
  
 
22. BUDGET SAVINGS PROPOSALS  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report to consider the Budget Savings proposals 
together with the consultation feedback submitted and make recommendations to full 
Council as appropriate. 

  
She explained that because of the seriousness of the council’s budget position, 
proposals for addressing the funding gap have been brought forward for earlier 



CABINET 
 

4 DECEMBER 2023 
 

CAB. 2 
 

consideration. This will enable the council to start work on implementing the agreed 
proposals before the start of the new financial year and will positively impact on our 
ability to achieve savings in the timescale required. A consultation exercise has taken 
place and stakeholders, staff and members of the public have had an opportunity to 
give feedback and comments. The consultation closed on Friday 1 December 
therefore a summary was circulated at the meeting. An equality impact assessment 
was not yet available but will be circulated with updated documents with the Full 
Council agenda tomorrow. 
  
The budget gap is based on the current ‘worst case scenario’ and does not assume 
any further assistance from Government. The Council is legally required to 
demonstrate it can balance its budget. 
  
A significant part of the savings proposals relates to a transformation programme to 
change the way the council works and to deliver services in partnership with others to 
create more capacity and resilience.  
  
The Chief Finance Officer explained that there are other Councils in a similar position, 
and they are looking to also share services. If the Budget targets are not made, then 
further in year saving will have to be identified. 
  
Councillor Hilton asked if there had been feedback from the youth council? The Chief 
Executive answered that officers had been in discussion with the youth council but will 
check if the Youth Council has given feedback. 
  
Councillor Collins asked regarding total savings from housing not including savings 
from housing acquisitions program? The Chief Finance Officer explained that the 
figures included in last year’s budget had been revised and that these new figures 
were included in the table.  
  
Councillor Batsford asked is the Council ready to start sharing services? The Chief 
Executive answered that some preparations have taken place, but further work will 
start after the Councillor’s final decision at Full Council. 
  
Councillor Roark asked if the budget is agreed will staff in affected services be 
included in the discussions? The Chief Executive answered that as soon as any 
decisions are made about which services are to be progressed for consideration for 
sharing the relevant service teams will be included in discussions. 
  
Councillor Barnett gave thanks to the Senior Leadership Team for their work in 
producing the Budget Proposals. 
  



CABINET 
 

4 DECEMBER 2023 
 

CAB. 3 
 

Councillor Barnett explained that most of the consultation has been positive. All 
responses have been read and all concerns and ideas have been listened to. 
Because of this Councillor Barnett proposed to change saving proposal 10 to: 
  
Bring food safety inspections work in-house. The saving to be changed ‘to be 
confirmed’. 
  
Councillor Barnett also proposed, following consultation feedback, to merge saving 
proposals 22, 23 and 32 into a single review regarding council tax. 
  
The Cabinet members discussed the report and thanked members of the community 
for their ideas and feedback. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Barnett and seconded by Councillor Evans 

  
RESOLVED (unanimously): 

1. That Cabinet recommends that Full Council approve the draft Budget Savings 
proposals and those that can be are implemented as soon as practicably 
possible. 

Reasons 

1. Current estimates are that £4m savings are required to cover the council’s budget 
deficit in 2024/25. This deficit has been largely created by cuts in local government 
funding over the past decade and more recently exacerbated by the housing and 
homelessness crisis in Hastings. 
  
2. Due to the seriousness of the council’s budget position, proposals for addressing 
the funding gap have been brought forward for earlier consideration. This will enable 
the council to start work on implementing the agreed proposals before the start of the 
new financial year and will positively impact on our ability to achieve savings in the 
timescale required. 
  
 
23. FEES AND CHARGES  
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented an annual review of the Council’s fees and 
charges. The Council needs to review its fees and charges on an annual basis, each 
service has been asked to review its fees and charges with a suggested increase of 
10% but not all fees are under the Councils control as some are set by Government. 

  
Historically the Council has tried to keep any increases to a minimum to reduce the 



CABINET 
 

4 DECEMBER 2023 
 

CAB. 4 
 

impact on residents and visitors to the town. The Council can no longer absorb 
increases due to inflation and needs to be able to recoup any additional costs from its 
fees and charges.  
  
Councillor Beaney asked a question regarding beach hut fee increases and how the 
decision on the increase is decided? Councillor Barnett answered that Fees and 
Charges are delegated to Officers, but that the Administration wished to bring a report 
to Cabinet for transparency. The Chief Finance Officer explained inflation has an 
impact and discussions are had with each service area manager to recommend 
appropriate fee increases and these are discussed with Lead Councillors. The 
decision regarding beach huts has to be made earlier as the fees are incurred from 1 
January and do not run to the financial year. Councillor Beany also asked regarding 
the impact on Beach Hut users from Southern waters issues. Councillor Barnett 
highlighted a lot of work has been done by the Council to hold Southern Water to 
account. 
  
Councillor Hilton asked has there been feedback regarding the charge for hire of 
Council spaces? Councillor Barnett answered that the fees for local groups are not 
proposed to go up again next year and the feedback from officers has been that the 
spaces have been used successfully despite the introduction of fees this year. 
Councillor Batsford added that feedback from groups has been they are pleased the 
fees are not being increased from 2024/25. 
  
Councillor Barnett asked what the overall impact of the proposed fees and charges 
would be on the budget. The Chief Finance Officer answered the increases will add 
£120k income to the budget. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Barnett and seconded by Councillor Rogers 

  
RESOLVED (unanimously): 

1. Fees and Charges be increased by a minimum of 10% except where there are 
clear reasons for not doing so, or where charges are on a statutory basis. 
  
2. Fees and charges proposed by services be agreed. 
  

  
Reasons 

The Council relies on income from fees and charges to provide services and 
supplement Government funding where this does not fully cover the cost of the 
service, we as a Council provide. Historically costs have continued to increase whilst 
central funding decreases. 



CABINET 
 

4 DECEMBER 2023 
 

CAB. 5 
 

  
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.18 pm) 
 


